

No. 24-CV-1982

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2025

MONTDEL UNITED

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY**

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 21

Counsel for the Petitioner

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statement of Facts..... 2

 II. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 I. The Court of Appeals erred in deciding that the land transfer does not violate the Free Exercise Clause because the agreement is not neutral and generally applicable and does not pass strict scrutiny..... 7

 A. The Free Exercise Clause is violated by the Painted Bluffs land transfer because the DNRA’s use of its discretion to transfer the land is not neutral or generally applicable..... 8

 B. The land transfer agreement does not pass strict scrutiny because Delmont does not have a compelling interest in prohibiting the Montdel people from visiting Red Rock and could be less restrictive in its ban on non-DMC employees. 13

 II. The Court of Appeals erred in deciding that the land transfer does not violate the Free Speech clause because Red Rock is a traditional public forum, and the state’s sale of Red Rock is unconstitutional as a time, place, and manner restriction. 16

 A. Red Rock is a public forum due to its status as a park, its long history of hosting expressive activities, and its compatibility with such activities..... 17

 B. Respondents’ sale of Red Rock does not constitute a valid time, place, and manner restriction because their goals do not outweigh the anticipated negative consequences of Red Rock’s destruction, and there are no ample alternative channels for the Montdel people’s expressive activity..... 21

CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A	26
I. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	26
II. STATUTORY PROVISION.....	26
III. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	18
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	Passim
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, (1984)	21, 23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	16, 17, 18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	16
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	13, 14

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	Passim
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	21
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	12
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16, 19, 20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	7, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	13, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	9, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	16
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	15

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21, 22
-------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Federal Cases

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024).....	8, 9, 11
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

<i>Edwards v. City of Coeur d'Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Gattineri v. Town of Lynnfield</i> , 58 F.4th 512 (1st Cir. 2023).....	6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield. See</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	10, 12
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Wilson v. Block</i> , 708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 10
----------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	1
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	25
-----------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 25
---------------------------	-------

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
